
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

                                                                                                         
Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 2nd March, 2015 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Sale of Land at 70 Birtles Road, Macclesfield  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider the sale of this area land which is surplus to the requirements of the Council. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER – FINANCE  
 

Report of: Property Services Manager           
Subject/Title: Sale of Land at 70 Birtles Road, Macclesfield  
Date of Meeting:  2nd March 2015 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Peter Raynes  

 

                                                                 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This paper relates to the Council owned property and land known as 70 

Birtles Road, Macclesfield – see plan attached. 
 

1.2 The site is held by the Councils Asset Management Department and is 
surplus to the requirements of Cheshire East Borough Council. 
 

1.3 The site was actively marketed, seeking unconditional bids, for a period 
of over 6 months.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To accept the unconditional offer from Bartholomew Homes, instruct 

Legal Services and proceed to legal completion on terms and conditions 
as agreed by the Assets Manager and Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1 Bartholomew Homes have, following the marketing of the property, 

submitted the highest fully funded unconditional offer for the site and 
undertaken considerable due diligence having raised detailed queries in 
respect of the information provided in the Sale Pack.  They have 
provided a plan of their proposed scheme of 21 residential dwellings and 
copies of their financial appraisals to support their offer.  
 

 
3.2 The property is situated within a predominantly residential area and pre 

marketing it was considered residential development would achieve best 
value in line with current planning requirements. The site is included in 
the 2012 SHLAA (site 456).  The proposed disposal is unconditional and 
it will be a matter for the buyer to ensure that it secures planning 
permission for its proposed future use. 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Upton and Broken Cross 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr Louise Brown 
 Cllr Martin Hardy 
  
 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 The Council will achieve a capital receipt from the sale of Birtles Road. 
 
 
7.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that a local 

authority may dispose of land in any manner they see fit subject to it 
obtaining the best price reasonably obtainable for the transaction.  In 
this case the Council has marketed the property and the Council’s 
Property Services Manager can certify that the sale price represents 
best consideration. 

 
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 There are no risk management issues associated with the proposed 

disposal.  
 
 
9.0 Background and Options 
 
9.1 The site extends to approximately 1.3 acres (0.524 ha) and is situated 

in a residential area. 
 
9.2 The site is located in the Upton and Broken Cross Ward of 

Macclesfield, accessed off Birtles Road. 
 
9.3 The site consists of a two storey farm house and associated buildings 

including a shippon (cow barn) and outhouse. 
 
9.4 The existing farm house is designated as a locally listed building and 

was the subject of a fire. A subsequent Prior Notification under Part 31 
of the General Development Order application for the demolition of the 
building was determined in 2009. 

 
9.5 The site has been marketed numerous times in the past but failed to 

proceed to legal completion. 
 

Page 2



9.6 The site was marketed for a period of over 6 months and therefore had 
maximum market exposure through local / regional agents. 
Remarketing the site would not generate any further interest and would 
only delay a sale of the site further. 

 
 
10.0  Options 

 
10.1 To retain the property and continue to incur holding costs and remain 

liable for a vacant building. 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer:  
 
 
 Name: Steve Plack  
 Designation: Senior Surveyor 

           Tel No: 01270 686131 
           Email: steven.plack@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



52

40

178.3m

HA
MB

LE
 W

AY

TREEN CLOSE

AV
EN

UE

11

7

1

2

5

42

70

14

15

20

56

67

77

54

37

28

13

90

80

109

121

23

101

Allotment Gardens

39

36
30

91

81

12

58

32

62

50

44

72

9

3

35

El Sub Sta

40

12

15

2

1

67
77

1

2
13

39

´
Plan Ref:
Date:
Scale:

70 BIRTLES ROAD, MACCLESFIELD.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the 
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
OS Licence 0100049045. 2013.

KW
10/10/13
1:1250 at A4

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Sale of Land at 70 Birtles Road, Macclesfield
	Site Plan - 70 Birtles Rd




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Finance 

held on Monday, 2nd March, 2015 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor P Raynes. 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Steve Plack – Senior Surveyor 
Rachel Graves – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were present. 

 
47 SALE OF LAND AT 70 BIRTLES ROAD, MACCLESFIELD  

 
Consideration was given to the disposal of this property and land which was 
surplus to the requirements of Cheshire East Borough Council and had been 
actively marketed, seeking unconditional bids, for a period of over 6 months.  It is 
situated within a predominantly residential area and pre marketing it was 
considered residential development would achieve best value in line with current 
planning requirements. The proposed disposal is unconditional and it will be a 
matter for the buyer to ensure that it secures planning permission for its proposed 
future use. 
 
Bartholomew Homes submitted the highest fully funded unconditional offer for the 
site; they have provided a plan of their proposed scheme of 21 residential 
dwellings.   
 
Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that a local authority 
may dispose of land in any manner they see fit subject to it obtaining the best 
price reasonably obtainable for the transaction.  In this case the Council has 
marketed the property and the Council’s Property Services Manager can certify 
that the sale price represents best consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the unconditional offer from Bartholomew Homes be accepted, and that 
Legal Services be instructed to proceed to legal completion on terms and 



conditions to be agreed by the Assets Manager and the Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 12.00 pm and concluded at 12.10 pm 
 

 
 


